

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

ROXANNE McEWEN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BILL LEE, in his official capacity as Governor
of the State of Tennessee, et al.,

Defendants,

and

NATU BAH, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 20-0242-II

Hon. Anne C. Martin

**JOINT BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS NATU BAH, BUILGUISSA DIALLO,
BRIA DAVIS, AND STAR BRUMFIELD IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO TENN. R. CIV. P. 65.04**

BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE

Braden H. Boucek (BPR No. 021399)
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN 37219
Tel: (615) 383-6431
Fax: (615) 383-6432
Email: braden@beacontn.org

*Attorney for Intervenor-Defendants
Bria Davis and Star Brumfield*

Jason I. Coleman (BPR No. 031434)
7808 Oakfield Grove
Brentwood, TN 37027
Tel: (615) 721-2555
Email: jicoleman84@gmail.com

*Local Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants
Natu Bah and Builguissa Diallo*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Arif Panju* (TX Bar No. 24070380)
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
Email: apanju@ij.org

David Hodges* (D.C. Bar No. 1025319)
Keith Neely* (D.C. Bar No. 888273735)
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: dhodges@ij.org
Email: kneely@ij.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants
Natu Bah and Builguissa Diallo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE
ESA PILOT PROGRAM DOES NOT VIOLATE THE HOME RULE AMENDMENT..... 4

 A. The ESA Pilot Program Applies to School Districts, Not Counties 5

 B. School Districts Do Not Fall Within the Scope of
 the Home Rule Amendment. 6

 C. The Charters for Shelby County and Metro Directly Undermine Plaintiffs’
 Claim Under the Home Rule Amendment. 8

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO MEET THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS
FOR OBTAINING A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION. 10

 A. The Equities and Public Interest Tip Sharply
 Against a Temporary Injunction..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ Speculation and Conjecture
 Do Not Constitute Irreparable Harm. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barth v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 143 A.2d 909 (Pa. 1958)	8
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cty. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012)	8
<i>Bozeman v. Barker</i> , 571 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. 1978)	7
<i>Cagle v. McCanless</i> , 285 S.W.2d 118 (Tenn. 1955)	5
<i>Civil Serv. Merit Bd. v. Burson</i> , 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991)	6, 7
<i>Doyle v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville and Davidson Cty.</i> , 471 S.W.2d 371 (Tenn. 1971)	7
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> , 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975)	6, 7
<i>Fountain City Sanitary Dist. v. Knox Cty. Election Comm'n</i> , 308 S.W.2d 482 (Tenn. 1957)	6, 7
<i>Gurba v. Cmty. High Sch. Dist. No. 155</i> , 18 N.E.3d 149 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	8
<i>Hill v. McNairy Cty.</i> , No. 03-1219-T, 2004 WL 187314, n.2 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 15, 2004)	9
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Leech v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 588 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1979)	7
<i>Moody v. Hutchison</i> , 247 S.W.3d 187 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007)	2

<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Perritt v. Carter</i> , 325 S.W.2d 233 (Tenn. 1959).....	5, 7
<i>Rollins v. Wilson Cty. Gov't</i> , 967 F. Supp. 990 (M.D. Tenn. 1997)	5
<i>S. Cent. Tenn. R.R. Auth. v. Harakas</i> , 44 S.W.3d 912 n.6 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Harbach v. Milwaukee</i> , 206 N.W. 210 (Wis. 1925)	8
<i>State ex rel. Weaver v. Ayers</i> , 756 S.W.2d 217 (Tenn. 1988).....	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-4-601	1, 3, 13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-103.....	4, 5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-101(1)(A).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(C).....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2604(b).....	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2604(c)(1).....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2611	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2601	1
Tenn. Const. Article II, § 24.....	1, 3
Tenn. Const. Article XI, § 9.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rules</u>	
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 65.04.....	3
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 65.04(2)	2

Other Authorities

A. Maceo Walker Middle School Report Card, Tenn. Dep't of Educ., *available at*
<https://reportcard.tnk12.gov/districts/792/schools/2740/page/SchoolAchievement> 10

State of Tennessee

Report Card, Tenn. Dep't of Educ., *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/vn7jgux> 12
